

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

February 10, 2023

Ada McMillan Michigan Share Corporation Po Box 404 St. Clair Shores, MI 48080

RE: License #: AS500011871

Ulrich Home 22731 Ulrich

Clinton Township, MI 48036

Dear Ms. McMillan:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

LaShonda Reed, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Cadillac Place, Ste 9-100

Detroit, MI 48202 (586) 676-2877

L. Reed

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License#: AS500011871

Licensee Name: Michigan Share Corporation

Licensee Address: Po Box 404

St. Clair Shores, MI 48080

Licensee Telephone #: (586) 350-0675

Licensee/Licensee Designee: Ada McMillan

Administrator: Ada McMillan

Name of Facility: Ulrich Home

Facility Address: 22731 Ulrich

Clinton Township, MI 48036

Facility Telephone #: (586) 468-7014

Original Issuance Date: 01/01/1979

Capacity: 6

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date	of On-site Inspection(s):	02/10/20	023	
Date	of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if appl	icable:	N/A	
Date	of Environmental/Health Inspection if applica	able:	N/A	
No. c	of staff interviewed and/or observed of residents interviewed and/or observed of others interviewed 1 Role: Home M	anager	2 4	
I	Medication pass / simulated pass observed? I obderved medications. Medication(s) and medication record(s) revie			
• [Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes ☐ No ☒ If no, explain. I observed adequate food supply.			
• [Fire safety equipment and practices observe	d? Yes	⊠ No If no, explain.	
I	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☐ If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes ☐ No ☐ If no, explain.			
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes 🗌 No 🔲 If i	no, expla	in.	
	Corrective action plan compliance verified? N/A ⊠ Number of excluded employees followed-up?	_	CAP date/s and rule/s: N/A ⊠	
• \	Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☐	N/A 🖂		

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(3) A facility that has a capacity of 4 or more clients shall conduct and document fire drills at least once during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours during every 3- month period.

I observed the following fire drills were not conducted:

- There was no evening hours drill conducted in the second quarter of 2021.
- There was no evening hours drill conducted in the third guarter of 2021.
- There was no sleeping hours drill conducted in the first quarter of 2022.
- There was no evening hours drill conducted in the second quarter of 2022.
- There was no sleeping hours drill conducted in the third quarter of 2022.

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(5) The capability of the clients to evacuate a facility in the event of a fire shall be assessed using methods described in appendix f of the 1985 life safety code of the national fire protection association. Appendix f of the 1985 life safety code of the national fire protection association is adopted by reference as part of these rules. A copy of the adopted appendix f is available from the Department of Mental Health, Lewis Cass Building, Lansing, MI 48913, at cost. A copy of appendix f may also be obtained from the National Fire Protection Association Library, Battermarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, Massachusetts 02269-9101, 1-800-344-3555. A prepaid fee may be required by the national fire protection association for a copy of appendix f. A price quote for copying of these pages may be obtained from the national fire protection association.

I observed that there was no capability of the client form completed with the evacuation scores on 01/07/2023 for the residents in the home.

R 400.14310 Resident health care.

- (1) A licensee, with a resident's cooperation, shall follow the instructions and recommendations of a resident's physician or other health care professional with regard to such items as any of the following:
 - (a) Medications.

I observed that Resident A Scopolamine 1mg PRN medication was not available onsite and was listed on the resident's medication administration record.

R 400.14315 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(7) A resident shall have access to and use of personal funds that belong to him or her in reasonable amounts, including immediate access to not less than \$20.00 of his or her personal funds. A resident shall receive up to his or her full amount of personal funds at a time designated by the resident, but not more than 5 days after the request for the funds. Exceptions to this requirement shall be subject to the provisions of the resident's assessment plan and the plan of services.

I observed that Resident B did not have \$20.00 cash for immediate use onsite.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

L. Reed	02/10/2023
LaShonda Reed Licensing Consultant	Date